

Section XI-A

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 9798, 26318
and 26319 OF 2013 AND 1364 OF 2014 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM
RELIEF.**

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2

(Application to permission to file additional document filed by Mr. Tejasvi Pradhan
Kumar, Advocate in SLP(C) No. 9798 of 2013)

State of Orissa & Ors.

...Petitioners

Versus

Prafulla Kumari Das

...Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 18th
October, 2013 when the court was pleased to pass the following order:

**“In view of the letter, four weeks' time is granted
to the respondents for filing counter affidavit. Rejoinder
affidavit, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.**

**Delay in filing the process fees is condoned in
SLP(c) No(s).26318-26319 of 2013.”**

SLP(C) 9798 of 2013

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that Mr. Tejaswi
Kumar Pradhan, Advocate for the sole Respondent has on 13.12.2013 filed counter
affidavit(Copy of the same has been included in the SLP paper books for the kind
perusal of the Hon'ble Court) Ms. Shalini Chandra, Advocate for the petitioner has
on 30.1.2014 filed rejoinder affidavit to the counter affidavit and same has been
included in the SLP Paper Book for the kind Perusal of Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that Mr. Tejasvi Pradhan Kumar, Advocate for the
sole respondent has on 25.07.2014 filed an application for permission to file
additional document alongwith additional document (Registered as IA No.2). Copy
of the has been included in the SLP paper books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble
Court).

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP(C) 26318-26319 of 2013

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that accordingly show cause notice was issued on 25.11.2013 to all the seven respondents the registered A.D. Post. Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathay ,advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1 but has not filed counter affidavit so far. Respondent Nos. 2,6 and 7 have been served with notice but no Appearance filed on their behalf so far. A.D. Cards are awaited in respect of respondent Nos. 3 to 5 so far.

Service of show cause is not complete on respondents Nos. 3 to 5.

SLP(C) 1364 of 2014

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10th January, 2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**“Heard.
Delay condoned.
Issue notice.
Tag along with SLP(C) No(s).26318-26319 of 2013.
Operation of the final judgment and order dated 01.11.2012
passed by the High Court in W.P. © No.17097 of 2012 shall remain stayed in
the meantime.”**

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that in pursuance of the order quoted above, show cause notice was issued to the sole respondent through registered A.D. post. Mr. Sobo Sankar Mishra, advocate has filed Vakalatnama/appearance as well as counter affidavit on behalf of sole respondent (Copy of the same has been included in the SLP paper books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court).

Service of show cause is complete.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 12th day of September, 2014.

sd/-

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR